

No. 99-2047

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANTHONY PALAZZOLO,
Petitioner,

v.

RHODE ISLAND *ex rel.* PAUL J. TAVARES,
General Treasurer, and
COASTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Rhode Island**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
JAMES S. BURLING
Counsel of Record

ERIC GRANT
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. MR. PALAZZOLO’S REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE	1
A. Respondents’ Ripeness Arguments Are Myths	1
1. The “Bait-and-Switch” Myth	1
2. The “Additional Lots” Myth	3
B. The Amici’s Ripeness Arguments Are Meritless	5
1. The “Variance” Argument	5
2. The “Unresolved Issues” Argument	5
3. The “Not Binding” Argument	6
II. SGI’S DISSOLUTION DID NOT RELIEVE THE STATE OF THE OBLIGATION TO PAY FOR PROPERTY NOW ENJOYED BY THE PUBLIC	7
A. Title to This Property Has Always Included the Ability to Fill	8
B. Notice of a Regulation Does Not Alter the Title to Property Making It Subject to Uncompensated Enjoyment by the Public	12
C. Notice of a Regulation Does Not Destroy Investment-Backed Expectations Such That the Public Can Enjoy the Regulated Property Without Paying Just Compensation ..	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. ECONOMIC VIABILITY IS NOT THE SAME AS ECONOMIC TOKENISM	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	19-20
<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 32 A. 166 (R.I. 1895)	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	1
<i>Clark v. City of Providence</i> , 15 A. 763 (R.I. 1888)	10
<i>Clark v. Peckham</i> , 10 R.I. 35 (R.I. 1871)	11
<i>Dawson v. Broome</i> , 53 A. 151 (R.I. 1902)	10, 12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	7
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11, 13-14, 16
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	15
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	3, 7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	12
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	17, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	11
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	6, 13, 15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Providence Steam-Engine Co. v. Providence and Stonington Steamship Co.</i> , 12 R.I. 348 (R.I. 1879)	9-10, 16
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	6-7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , No. 98-35154, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 314 (9th Cir. Jan. 10, 2001)	14-15
<i>West River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 507 (1848)	15
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5-7
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870)	11

Statutes

Coastal Resources Management Program § 210.3(C)(1)	5
§ 210.3(C)(4)	5
§ 300.2(B)(1)	5
§ 300.2(B)(2)	5
§ 330(A)(1)	5

Constitution

R.I. Const. art. 1, § 16	10
------------------------------------	----

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 15.2	3
-----------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

John E. Fee, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Taking Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994)	19
Kris W. Kobach, <i>The Origins of Regulatory Takings: Setting the Record Straight</i> , 1996 Utah L. Rev. 1211	11
R. S. Radford & J. David Breemer, <i>Great Expectations: Will Palazzolo v. State Clarify the Supreme Court's Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations in Regulatory Takings Law?</i> , 9 N.Y.U. Env. L. J. (forthcoming Apr. 2001)	18
Richard Pipes, <i>Property and Freedom</i> (1999)	15-16
